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17 January 2024 

File Ref: OIAPR-1274023063-24818 

Tēnā koe 

Request for information 2023-293 

I refer to your request for information dated 28 November 2023 5:53 pm, which was received by 
Greater Wellington Regional Council (Greater Welling on) o  29 November 2023 6:04 am. You have 
requested the following: 

“All correspondence, to and from, regarding consents for the odour blasters at the Seaview 
wastewater treatment plant” 

Greater Wellington’s response follows: 

I have attached the following nformat on regarding odour canon use at Seaview Wastewater 
Treatment Plant on file a  of 28 November 2023. This includes the requested enquiry relating 
specifically to the planning/c nsenting requirements as well as any meeting minutes that discuss the 
use of the odour can ons and safety of the chemicals between community members, Wellington 
Water Limited, Veolia Water New Zealand Limited, Regional Public Health and Greater Wellington. 

 Attachmen  1 – Em il - Seaview Deodoriser concerns - RPH response

 Atta hme  2 – Email - Odour Cannon discharge at Seaview WWTP (Planning assessment
reque )

 Attachment 3 – Seaview odour cannon - planning assessment.

 Gr ater Wellington, Wellington Water and Veolia Monthly Meeting Minutes from:

o 22 June 2023 (Attachment 4)

o 25 May 2023 (Attachment 5)

o 27 April 2023 (Attachment 6)

 Attachment 7: Odour cannon complaint: Community Member and Greater Wellington.PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



 

  Page 2 of 2 

 Attachment 8: Odour cannon complaint sent to WWL and correspondence on use, consen  
application.  

If you have any concerns with the decision(s) referred to in this letter, you have the right to r quest 
an investigation and review by the Ombudsman under section 27(3) of the Local Gove nment Official 
Information and Meetings Act 1987.  

Please note that it is our policy to proactively release our responses to official informati n requests 
where possible. Our response to your request will be published shortly o  G eater Wellington’s 
website with your personal information removed. 

Nāku iti noa, nā 

 

Lian Butcher 
Kaiwhakahaere Matua, Taiao | Group Manager, Environment 
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Skin Contact: Repeated or prolonged skin contact,  including via inappropriate application of therapeutic shampoos 
and via airborne vapour or mist, may result in local effects ranging from irritation or uncommonly allergic contact 
dermatitis at concentrations > 0.1%, to mild irritation at < 5%, moderate irritation at 5 to 10%, and severe irritation 
or skin burns at concentrations > 10%.  Given the dilute nature of the product utilised in the cannon (<0.02% 
strength) and the further dilution as the droplets travel in the air, this is not expected to be a health concern for the 
general public. 
Eye Contact: Eye contact with < 0.1% solutions are not usually associated with symptoms. Repeated exposure may 
cause transient irritation. Mild irritation can occur with strengths of 0.1%. The concentration of product utilised in 
the cannon would not be expected to be at a level that is associated with eye irritation. 
Inhalation: Breathing in concentrated quaternary ammonium compounds, especially with repeated exposure  has 
been associated with reports of lung irritation, and a higher risk of developing asthma in workers using p ducts 
with quaternary ammonium compounds. It is not expected that the dilute product utilised in the cannon would 
present a risk to the general public. 
 
Summary 
Potential health concerns associated with exposure to quaternary ammonium compounds are mo t likely associated 
with direct contact with undiluted product i.e. the staff preparing the solution.  Staff exposur  risk   managed by 
following the correct health and safety procedures. Quaternary ammonium compounds  re often part of household 
cleaning and disinfection products and so exposure to the public is relatively common.  Giv n the level of dilution of 
the product used in the cannon, and the distance between the placement of the  annon and potential locations for 
public exposure (typically this type of cannon dispersal method has an estimated dro let  ange of 50‐100 metres) 
that effectively dilutes the strength further, we would not expect this to  epresent a health risk for the general 
public.   
 
 
Ngā mihi | Kind regards  
 

Ellana Clendon (she/her)  

Health Protection Officer |  Āpiha Tiaki Hauora 

Health Protection | National Public Health Service | Capital, Coast, Hutt Valley and 
Wairarapa 

P: (04) 570 9002 | M: 0272904292  healthp otection@huttvalleydhb.org.nz | www.rph.org.nz  

 

 
 
Te Whatu Ora – H lth New Zealand 
TeWhatuOra.g vt.nz 

 
This email or a achment(s) may contain confidential or legally privileged information intended for the sole use of 
the addressee(s). Any use, redistribution, disclosure, or reproduction of this message, except as intended, is 
prohi i ed. If you received this email in error, please notify the sender and remove all copies of the message, 
inc uding any attachments. Any views or opinions expressed in this email (unless otherwise stated) may not 
represent those of the DHB. PROACTIVE R
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Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter | gw.govt.nz 

 
 
ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
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TO Joemar Cacino 

COPIED TO  

FROM Richard Taylor 

DATE 19/04/2023 

FOR YOUR INFORMATION 

Planning assessment – Seaview odour cannon 

Section 15 of the RMA controls discharges of contaminant  to th  environment, with part 2 stating that unless 
the contaminant is specifically permitted by a rule in a plan  resource consent it is prohibited. 

The definition of contaminant is a substance (inc uding gases, odorous compounds, liquids, solids, and micro-
organisms) that when discharged is likely to change the physical, chemical, or biological condition of the 
environment into which it is discharged. 

The proposal to control odours from the S aview WWTP by discharge of a product via a mobile odour cannon 
would then need to meet the test bo h definition of a contaminant and the discharge rules in the regional 
plan to be compliant. 

The appeals version 2022 f Greater Wellington’s Natural Resources Plan contains the relevant regional rules 
for the manage environmental discharges with chapter 5.1 managing discharges to air. 

The discharge to air of he de dorising product meets the definition of a contaminant however there is no 
specific rule tha  permits its discharge and as such the activity will default to the discretionary activity rule 
R42. 

I not  that the WWTP has consent that permits the discharges to air from the operation of the WWTP facility 
WGN950164(01). 

Co ditions of this consent require that the plan be designed, operated, and managed in a way to prevent the 
discharge of odours that are dangerous, offensive, or objectionable beyond the property boundary. 

The purpose of the consent is to manage the discharges from the facilities ventilation systems and not consent 
permit the discharge of a masking agent to reduce the affects of odours from the plant.  So while conditions 
11 to 13 which relate to the preparation and update of operations management plans for the management 
of odour discharges from the facility, the use of odour cannons and the discharge of chemicals to mask odours 
where not part of the facilities design and therefore the proposed activity is not in general accordance. 
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As such this assessment is that the discretionary activity consent would be required under R42 for Other 
Discharges.  

Richard Taylor 
Advisor RMA, Consents and Environment 
 
Ph: 04 912 4400 
Richard.taylor@wellingtonwater.co.nz 
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ACTIONS TABLE (ONGOING) 
 

ACTION  DUE REPONSIBILITY 
Daily results of effluent to be sent by Joemar to 
Josh in table format 

 Joemar 

Julian to send Josh complaint numbers since 
non-compliant odour issues arose 

 Julian 

WWL to advise GWRC know when scrubber 
cleaning is complete and ask Veolia to do TRS 
sampling to confirm improvement 

 WWL 

Gordon to send Josh Veolia’s IPS method 
statement of works (in the event of heavy rain) 
once it is ready.  
 

 Gordon 

Josh to find out and let Blair know when they 
can expect findings report 

 Josh 

Josh to send through more details from 
colleague re odour complaint on 20/5 
 

 Josh 

Porirua UV/Penstock update to Amanda from 
WWL PMO 

 Joemar 

High level Seaview odour programme to 
Amanda 

 Joemar 

Complete memo re consent with cl2 dosing  Amanda 
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ACTIONS TABLE (ONGOING) 
 

ACTION  DUE REPONSIBILITY 

Ed to send Josh an email detailing the clarifier 
commissioning last week including dates/times 
etc 

 

May Veolia - Ed 

WW to make sure Internal Accounts are aware 
of PO’s not being present on fines. 

May WW - Craig 

Joe to send across notices in a table format to 
Alex 

 

May GWRC - Joe 

Craig to send through RPH reply to Joe/Amanda 
re deodoriser spray  

 

May WW 

Joemar to provide memo to GWRC re chlorine 
dosing and consent update 

May WW - Joema  

MOP repair update to be provided to Amanda 
once known 

M y WW - Craig 
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Bree Hartley

From: Amanda OBrien
Sent: Tuesday, 12 December 2023 11:28 am
To:
Subject: Official complaint about a breach to the Resource Management Act by the Seaview Wastewater 

Treatment Plant. [#7AAD4F]

Hi   
 
In response to your notification/complaint received Monday, 27 November 2023. My notes included along with 
some follow up: 

‐ The consent was granted in 1996 well before the odour canon were in use. While the consent d esn’t 
specifically relate to the odour canon, visible discharges should not occur as requi ed in co dition 19.   

‐ The odour canon does require consent under our regional rules, it currently is  ot consented.  
‐ GWRC have previously requested information around public risk and Regional Pub ic Heal h have responded 

stating it is not a public health risk. Based on this information we deemed it low risk to allow the continue 
use of the odour canons in the form of mitigating odour without consent  ntil a consent is lodged. 

‐ The compliance officer has taken this complaint to assess next ste s for complia ce which to date has 
included discussions with WWL around the effectiveness of the odour canon in mitigating the odour and the 
best way to use the canon e.g. directly at the known source v  high  nto th  air (to ensure compliance with 
visible discharges under condition 19) and actions WWL need to take t ward obtaining consent for odour 
canon use.   

‐ Enforcement action is not being pursued for the use of the odour canon. 
 
Cheers, 

Amanda O’Brien, CEnvP, MSc, BSc(Hons) 
Āpiha Matua – Aroturuki / Senior CME Advisor | Greater Welling on Te Pane Matua Taiao 
 

From: Cari Kuske <Cari.Kuske@gw.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 8:11 AM 
To: Amanda OBrien <Amanda.OBrien@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: Re: Official complai t about a  reach to the Resource Management Act by the Seaview Wastewater 
Treatment Plant. [#7AAD4F] 
 
Hey Amanda, 
 
This notifier wants a wri t n response with what you spoke to them over the phone regarding SWWTP odour 
blaster, are y u able  o as ist? 
 
Cheers 
 

From  Info <Info@gw.govt.nz>  
Se t: Thursday, 7 December 2023 7:55 pm 
To  Cari Kuske <Cari.Kuske@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: Re: Official complaint about a breach to the Resource Management Act by the Seaview Wastewater 
T eatment Plant. [#7AAD4F] 
 
Kia Ora Cari, 

 
I have looked up his ozone case, and it says you got back to him regarding his concerns. 
 
But he would like what you said to him over the phone in writing. 
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The ozone case:  25540  

  
 
Ngaa mihi nui, 
  
Rebecca.  
Contact Centre 
GREATER WELLINGTON REGIONAL COUNCIL 
Te Pane Matua Taiao 
100 Cuba Street, Wellington 6011|PO Box 11646, Manners Street, Wellington 6142 
T: 0800 496 734 
www.gw.govt.nz 
Opening Hours, Monday to Friday 6am ‐ 10pm, Saturday 7am‐9pm, Sunday and Public 
Holidays 8am‐8pm 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From:   
Sent: Thursday, 7 December 2023 5:59:14 pm 
To: "Info" <Info@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: Re: Official complaint about a breach to the Resource Management Act by the Seaview 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. [#7A10EG] 
This is the 3rd time I have asked, can I please get a written r sponse to my email.  
   
On Sun, 3 Dec 2023, 4:41 pm   wrote: 

Can I please get a written response to this?  
   
On Tue, 28 Nov 2023,  wrote: 

Can I please get a written res onse to this email please. I got a phone call today, thankyou, but a 
written response is required   
  
Thanks 
  

 
   
On Mon, 27 Nov 2023, 8:20 pm Info, <Info@gw.govt.nz> wrote: 

Kia ora   
 
Thank you for contacting Greater Wellington Regional Council, regarding breach of 
Resource Management Act by Seaview Wastewater Treatment Plant. 
 
I have forwarded your email to our team for their attention and follow up. They will be 
respond to your enquiry as soon as possible. 
 
Please note your reference number for this enquiry is:  39707. 
 
Should you have any further questions, in the meantime, please let us know. 

  
Ngaa mihi nui, 
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Lafo 
Contact Centre 
GREATER WELLINGTON REGIONAL COUNCIL 
Te Pane Matua Taiao 
100 Cuba Street, Wellington 6011|PO Box 11646, Manners Street, Wellington 6142 
T: 0800 496 734 
www.gw.govt.nz 
Opening Hours, Monday to Friday 6am ‐ 10pm, Saturday 7am‐9pm, Sunday and Public 
Holidays 8am‐8pm 

 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From:   
Sent: Monday, 27 November 2023 8:05:54 pm 
To: info@gw.govt.nz 
Subject: Official complaint about a breach to the Resource Managem nt Act by 
the Seaview Wastewater Treatment Plant.  
I wish to lay a formal complaint about a serious breach to the Resour  
Consent WGN950162(01) for the Seaview Wastewater Treatment Plant.       

WGN950162 [1] Contaminants Discharge to Air WWTP (Seaview 
WWTP)  
  
In the additional conditions to Resource Consent WGN 950162 (01): 
Condition 18 states that the opacity of all discharges from c mbustion 
applications and any sludge drier (excluding st am) shall not exceed 20%, except 
for a period of ten minutes for starting up from cold.   
Condition 19 of the Resource Consent states that "There shall be no visible 
discharges, excluding water vapou  or cl an steam, from any activity on the site, 
excluding activities specified in condit on 18"    
  
However, for several year  the Seaview Wastewater Treatment Plant has 
used "odour blasters", For examp es: "This work may take up to three 
months to comple e and we are running odour blasters during this time to 
help reduce th  od ur" : https://www.wellingtonwater.co.nz/about-
us/news-and media/n ws-and-media-2/seaview-wastewater-treatment-
plant-odour-causing-a-stink/.   
However  as you an see in the attched video footage of the odour 
blasters, which are located within the Seaview Wastewater Treatment 
Plant, the odour blasters emit a plume of clearly visible spray, which we 
hav  been dvised is a chemical called Hi Chem Disinfectant Reodorant 
(quar ernary ammonium compounds, alkylbenzyldimethyl chloride.   
  
This clearly breaches conditions 18 and19 of the Resource Consent WGN 
950162(01).   
We would like to register this complaint formally, and be notified of the 
GWRC penality for this infringement, and to ensure that this ceases 
immediately.   
  
I can be contacted by email or phone    

 

ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If 
you are not the named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, 
distribute or take any action in reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and 
notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise stated, any views or opinions expressed are 
solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the organisation. 

PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



1

Bree Hartley

From: Amanda OBrien
Sent: Wednesday, 13 December 2023 2:46 pm
To: Joemar Cacnio; julian.villada@veolia.com; Avina Furtado
Cc: Blair Johnson; Alex Phelan; Nico Robins; Craig Shuttleworth
Subject: RE: WGN950162 Odour Canon Complaint

Hi Joemar 
 
That is an accurate summary of our call. While not ideal being unconsented, the miƟgaƟon of odour is t e prima y 
concern at this juncture. The visual plume is in relaƟon to the consent condiƟons and is require  for all od ur 
canons on site.   
 
It is expected that WWL will iniƟate a specific pre applicaƟon meeƟng for the odour canon air disch rge consent in 
the new year.  
 
Cheers, 

Amanda O’Brien, CEnvP, MSc, BSc(Hons) 
Āpiha Matua – Aroturuki / Senior CME Advisor | Greater Wellington Te Pane M tua Taiao 
Mobile: 021 943 061 
 

From: Joemar Cacnio <Joemar.Cacnio@wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 2:36 PM 
To: Amanda OBrien <Amanda.OBrien@gw.govt.nz>; juli n.villada@veolia.com; Avina Furtado 
<Avina.Furtado@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc: Blair Johnson <Blair.Johnson@wellingtonwater.co.nz  Alex Phelan <alex.phelan@veolia.com>; Nico Robins 
<Nico.Robins@veolia.com>; Craig Shuttleworth <Cra g.Shut l worth@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: WGN950162 Odour Canon Complaint 
 
Hi Amanda, 
 
Thanks for your call earlier. 
 
As discussed, GWRC agrees t  use the  ddiƟonal odour cannon as per the note below provided that no visible plume 
should be seen beyond the pla t’s bo ndary. 
 
We will also look into re ocaƟng the current odour cannon so that no visible plume can be seen by the public. 
 
If I missed a ything or  omething needs to be clarified, feel free to reply on this email. 
 
Kind  egar s, 
Joemar 
 

From: Joemar Cacnio  
Sent: Tuesday, 12 December 2023 2:54 pm 
T : Amanda OBrien <Amanda.OBrien@gw.govt.nz>; julian.villada@veolia.com; Avina Furtado 
<Avina.Furtado@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc: Blair Johnson <Blair.Johnson@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Alex Phelan <alex.phelan@veolia.com>; Nico Robins 
<Nico.Robins@veolia.com>; Craig Shuttleworth <Craig.Shuttleworth@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: WGN950162 Odour Canon Complaint 
 
Hi Amanda, 
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I wish to lay a formal complaint about a serious breach to the Resource Consent WGN950162(01) for the 
Seaview Wastewater Treatment Plant. WGN950162 [1] Contaminants Discharge to Air WWTP (Seaview 
WWTP)  

  
In the addiƟonal condiƟons to Resource Consent WGN 950162 (01): 

CondiƟon 18 states that the opacity of all discharges from combusƟon applicaƟons and any sludge 
drier (excluding steam) shall not exceed 20%, except for a period of ten minutes for starƟng up from 
cold.   
CondiƟon 19 of the Resource Consent states that "There shall be no visible discharges, excluding 
water vapour or clean steam, from any acƟvity on the site, excluding acƟviƟes specified i   ondiƟon 
18".   

  
However, for several years, the Seaview Wastewater Treatment Plant has used "odour b sters", For 
examples: "This work may take up to three months to complete and we are running odour bla rs during 
this Ɵme to help reduce the odour" : hƩps://www.wellingtonwater.co.nz/about‐u /news‐and‐media/news‐
and‐media‐2/seaview‐wastewater‐treatment‐plant‐odour‐causing‐a‐sƟnk/.   

  
However, as you can see in the aƩched video footage of the odour blasters, which a e located within the 
Seaview Wastewater Treatment Plant, the odour blasters emit a plume of clearly visible spray, which we 
have been advised is a chemical called Hi Chem Disinfectant Reodo ant (quar ern ry ammonium compounds, 
alkylbenzyldimethyl chloride.   

  
This clearly breaches condiƟons 18 and19 of the Resource Consent WGN 950162(01).   

  
We would like to register this complaint formally, and be noƟfied of the GWRC penality for this infringement, 

and to ensure that this ceases immediately.   
  
‐‐‐‐ 
  
GWRC response to this noƟficaƟon: IniƟal pho e conversaƟon on Tuesday 28 November, with follow up email 
requested sent on 12 December 2023.  
  
In response to your noƟficaƟon/compla nt receiv d Monday, 27 November 2023. My notes included along with 
some follow up: 

‐ The consent was granted in 1996 well before the odour canon were in use. While the consent doesn’t 
specifically relate to  he odour canon, visible discharges should not occur as required in condition 19.   

‐ The odour canon does require consent under our regional rules, it currently is not consented.  
‐ GWRC have pr vio sly requested information around public risk and Regional Public Health have responded 

stating it is not a public health risk. Based on this information we deemed it low risk to allow the continued 
use of the odour  anons in the form of mitigating odour without consent until a consent is lodged. 

‐ The  ompliance officer has taken this complaint to assess next steps for compliance which to date has 
included discu sions with WWL around the effectiveness of the odour canon in mitigating the odour and the 
be t way   use the canon e.g. directly at the known source vs high into the air (to ensure compliance with 
vi ible discharges under condition 19) and actions WWL need to take toward obtaining consent for odour 
canon use.   

‐ E forcement action is not being pursued for the use of the odour canon. 
  
Kind regards, 

 

Amanda O’Brien, CEnvP, MSc, BSc(Hons) 
Āpiha Matua – Aroturuki / Senior Compliance, Monitoring and Enforcement Advisor, 
Environmental Regulation  
Greater Wellington Te Pane Matua Taiao 
Mobile 021 943 061 
100 Cuba St, Te Aro, Wellington 6011 
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ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
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